

# **ArtWorks, Inc. Fall Juried Exhibition**

at the

# **Kentucky Museum**

1444 Kentucky Street, Bowling Green, KY

# October 19 - November 15, 2024

Hours: Wed-Sat, 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

#### DATES TO REMEMBER - Cut me out, put me on your fridge.

On or beforeEnter and pay online with credit card, debit card, or PayPal by going toWed., Oct. 9:www.artworksbg.organd click on EXHIBITIONS, then FALL.

Wed., Oct. 16: Deliver your art piece to the Kentucky Museum 1:00 - 4:00 p.m. Early or late delivery not permitted.

Sat., Oct. 19: Exhibition Opens - Reception in the Museum, 1:30 - 3:30 p.m. Awards, 2:00 p.m.

Fri., Nov. 15: Exhibit Ends - pick up art, 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. Early or late pick up not permitted.

ART MUST BE REMOVED ON FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 15 - NO EXCEPTIONS!

ENTRY FEE	Members:	\$15 for one art piece $-$ \$20 for two art pieces.
	Non-members:	\$25 for one art piece $-$ \$30 for two art pieces.

Entry fees must be paid online before art is accepted: <u>www.artworksbg.org</u>, click on EXHIBITIONS, then FALL.

#### JUROR - TBA

## **PRESENTATION GUIDELINES**

All works of art must be presented in a professional manner. Works intended for hanging must be properly prepared to hang professionally from a traditional wall hook. <u>WIRED BACKS ONLY FOR 2D - NO</u> <u>EXCEPTIONS.</u> Art with sawtooth hangers will not be accepted. Plexiglas is strongly recommended for works larger than 24 inches. If your 3D art needs a special hanging device, please bring it with you when you deliver your art.

Maximum size for 2D work is 65" horizontal/vertical. All 3D work must be stable and not weigh more than 100 pounds. Artists submitting works weighing more than 50 pounds must be on call to help with placement. **All 2D and 3D works of art must be solid and stable.** No video or installation art accepted.

Need help on how to wire your art? Go to <u>www.artworksbg.org</u> and click on Meetings/Workshops. Scroll to the 2023 Nichols presentation. Here you will find valuable framing/wiring instruction FREE to you. Learn to be an art pro - wire your valuable art correctly.

Artists whose work has special installation requirements should contact Charles Hurst at the Kentucky Museum (270-745-6084 or <u>charles.hurst@wku.edu</u>) prior to entering it.

### **RULES**

**Late entries are not allowed.** Must be 18+ years old. If you did not sign up/pay online by October 9 your entry will not be accepted. All entries must be original and completed anytime between 2020-2024. Greenware, utilitarian kits and over the counter craft items are not eligible. No "Sip and Paint" themed art accepted. All works created from natural materials must be stable, well seasoned and reptile/insect free.

Exhibit organizers reserve the right to disqualify work from consideration that does not meet acceptable museum standards, poses installation issues, or is deemed unsafe for the museum environment.

Installation art, art requiring electricity, or art that has won an award in a previous ArtWorks, Inc. or Celebration of the Arts exhibition will not be permitted. Diptych and Triptych art must be cohesive and physically or visually connected to each other. Collaborative art not allowed.

#### <u>LIABILITY</u>

Participating artists agree to hold harmless ArtWorks, Inc., the Exhibition Committee, WKU, Kentucky Museum and its employees and or volunteers for any loss, theft, or damage that may occur while artwork is on display. Participating artists agree to grant permission to ArtWorks, Inc. and the Kentucky Museum to photograph or video installed artwork for advertising/social media purposes.

#### **SALES**

Purchases will be made by using the ArtWorks, Inc. website - www.artworksbg.org - and clicking on BUY EXHIBITION ART. Payments will be made by credit, debit or PayPal. After the closing of the exhibition, ArtWorks, Inc. will pay the artist, minus 30% in support of future awards/donations/exhibitions. Artists are responsible for paying taxes on earnings. In addition, ArtWorks, Inc. will cover the percentage fee charged for using on-line payments - a perk for being a member of ArtWorks, Inc.

#### ART PICK UP

All art will remain in the gallery until the end of the exhibition. If you are unable to pick up your art on November 15th, 9-4, assign someone on your sign in sheet at time of delivery. ArtWorks, Inc. or the Kentucky Museum will not ship art. ALL ART MUST BE PICKED UP ON NOVEMBER 15, 9:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO RETRIEVE ART EARLIER OR LATER THAN THE PUBLISHED PICK UP TIME. DO NOT ENTER THIS EXHIBITION IF YOUR ART CANNOT BE PICKED UP AT THE PUBLISHED PICK UP TIME.

#### LABEL YOUR ART

Use an index card, a piece of paper, your business card, or print out the label below and attach to the back of your art. BUT attach some kind of identification that includes your NAME, TITLE, MEDIUM and PRICE/NFS.

## Show up prepared with your art labeled and ready to be submitted - be a pro.

Questions? Email artworksbgky@gmail.com.

Printable labels are below.

NAME		
MEDIUM	 PRICE	
NAME		
TITLE	 PRICE	